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�	 Water Trailer
	 Handrail And Step Kit Installation

The following instructions are intended to assist the user with the installation of the Handrail and Step Kit on a Multiquip 
WT5C, WTE5C, WT8C, or WTE8C Water Trailer with no hose reel installed. It is not intended to take the place of the 
Operation manual shipped with the water trailer. Refer to the Operation manual for safety, operation, and maintenance 
information. Please read all assembly instructions before installing the kit.
REQUIRED TOOLS

	� 9/16" wrench or ratchet with 9/16" socket
	� 1/2" wrench or ratchet with 1/2" socket

PARTS
Verify that all parts are accounted for. See Table 1 and 
Figure 1.

Table 1. Handrail And Step Kit Components
Item 
No.

Part 
No. Description Qty. Remarks

1 59820 Kit, Handrail and Step, Water Trailer 1 Includes 
items 2–10

2 59816 Assy., Handrail, WT 1

3 59801 Instructions, Handrail and Step Kit 
Installation, Water Trailer 1

4 59805 Assy., Step, WT 1
5 10133 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16 2
6 22106 Screw, HHFS 3/8-16 × 1.25 Zinc 2
7 4001 Washer, Flat 3/8 USS 2
8 52155 U-Bolt, 5/16-18 × 2-3/8 × 3, Zinc 2
9 5283 Nut, Nyloc 5/16-18 4

10 22228 Screw, HHF 3/8-16 × 1.00 Grd. 8 1

  NOTICE
This kit is not compatible with water trailers that have 
a hose reel installed.

Figure 1. Handrail And Step Kit Components
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WORK SAFELY!
Only a qualified service technician with proper training 
should perform this installation. Follow all shop safety rules 
when performing this installation.

PREPARATION
1.	 Make sure the water trailer is turned OFF and the 

engine is cool.
2.	 Place the water trailer on secure, level ground in an 

area that is free of dirt and debris.

INSTALLATION
1.	 Secure the handrail (P/N 59816) to the front 

crossmember of the trailer using the HHF 3/8-16 × 1 
screw (P/N 22228) as shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2. Secure Handrail To Crossmember

  CAUTION
Improper installation of this kit may result in damage 
to the equipment or cause equipment to malfunction. 
Carefully follow the procedures outlined in these service 
instructions.
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2.	 Secure the handrail (P/N 59816) to the side 
discharge tube using the two U-bolts (P/N 52155) 
and four 5/16-18 nyloc nuts (P/N 5283). See Figure 3.

Figure 3. Secure Handrail To Side Discharge Tube

3.	 Secure the step assembly (P/N 59805) to the trailer 
frame using the two HHFS 3/8-16 × 1.25 screws 
(P/N 22106), two flat washers (P/N 4001), and two 
3/8-16 nyloc nuts (P/N 10133). See Figure 4.

Figure 4. Secure Step Assembly To Trailer Frame

4.	 Make sure all screws and nuts are tightened securely.
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Figure 5. Installation Complete



HERE’S HOW TO GET HELPHERE’S HOW TO GET HELP
PLEASE HAVE THE MODEL AND SERIAL

NUMBER ON-HAND WHEN CALLING
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